

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS
ORGANIZATION, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-03388-EGS

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF TRUMP DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jesse R. Binnall (VA022)
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com
*Attorney for Donald J. Trump and
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... **i**
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**
ARGUMENT **2**
 I. PLAINTIFFS MISCONSTRUE IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT CASELAW......**2**
 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE
 GRANTED......**5**
 III. PLAINTIFFS ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE AND EVINCES PLAINTIFFS’
 LACK OF CONFIDENCE IN THEIR OWN SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT. **10**
CONCLUSION..... **11**
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **12**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l,
711 F.Supp.2d 81, 110 (D.D.C. 2010)9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 1

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 1

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969)5

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98, 127 (2000)2

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371, 381 (2005)8

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671, 686 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

Mjema v. United States,
881 F. Supp. 2d 89, 92 n 2 (D.D.C. 2012)8

National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
2020 WL 6305325 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)3

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377, 402 n. 4 (1992)4

United States v. MacAndrew,
2023 WL 196132, at 2 n 1 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2023)..... 11

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343, 366 (2003)4

Statutes

GA CODE § 21-2-408 (2021).....9

Other Authorities

Alex Seitz-Wald, *Chauvin trial judge says Maxine Waters’ ‘confrontational’ protest remarks could fuel appeal*, NBC News (Apr. 19, 2021), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/congress/confrontational-maxine-waters-undeterred-marjorie-taylor-green-criticism-chauvin-trial-n1264534>.....5

Jaime Ehrlich, *Maxine Waters Encourages Supporters to Harass Trump Administration Officials*, CNN (Jun. 25, 2018), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/06/25/politics/maxine-waters-trump-officials/index.html>.....5
